

No. 12-1296

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ED RAY and MARK McCAMBRIDGE,
Petitioners,

v.

OSU STUDENT ALLIANCE and WILLIAM ROGERS,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION AND FIVE
OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ADA MELOY
GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICAN COUNCIL
ON EDUCATION
One Dupont Circle, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 939-9300

ETHAN P. SCHULMAN
Counsel of Record
REBECCA SUAREZ
CROWELL & MORING LLP
275 Battery Street, 23rd Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 986-2800
eschulman@crowell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S HOLDING IN <i>IQBAL</i>	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IMPOSING <i>RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR</i> LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 1983 ON STATE OFFICIALS WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES	15
CONCLUSION	25
ADDENDUM: <i>AMICI</i> ON THIS BRIEF	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 598 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	14
<i>Alton v. Texas A&M Univ.</i> , 168 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayer v. Monroe</i> , 577 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Board of County Comm'rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	5
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011)	5
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dube v. State Univ. of New York</i> , 900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Galdikas v. Fagan</i> , 342 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gillette v. Delmore</i> , 979 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	24
<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of New York</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Irizarry-Mora v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 647 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of No. Carolina at Chapel Hill</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	19
<i>Kline v. North Texas State Univ.</i> , 782 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1986)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CASES	
<i>Krause v. Rhodes</i> , 570 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , 131 S. Ct. 447 (2010)	6, 10
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	10
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5, 11
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	5, 6
<i>Salehpour v. Univ. of Tenn.</i> , 159 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Santiago v. Warminster Tp.</i> , 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CASES	
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 659 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2101 (2012)	14
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc), <i>pet.</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , No. 12-976 (Feb. 5, 2013)	23
<i>Weisbuch v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 119 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	16
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	24
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Edward H. Cooper & Richard D. Freer, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3524.2, at 325-32 (2008).....	16
Comment, <i>Supervisory Liability after Iqbal: Decoupling Bivens from Section 1983</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1401 (2010).....	15
About OSU, http://oregonstate.edu/main/about	21
The University of Texas System Fast Facts 2012, http://www.utsystem.edu/fastfacts	21
Karen Blum, Celeste Koeleveld, Joel B. Rudin & Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Municipal Liability and Liability of Supervisors: Litigation Significance of Recent Trends and Developments</i> , 29 Touro L. Rev. 93 (2013)	15
